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@.@/2(}16) Gary B~7rs - F\N: ~~s~ 9P ~-")m KMBS C450

From: 

To: 

Date: 

Subject: 
Attachments:

"Joby Adams" <joby@cgrs.com> 
"Gary Beers" <gbeers@smtpgate.dphe.state.co.us> 
4/30/2010 3:22 PM 

FW: Message from KMBS_C450 
SKMBS_C45010043014030.pdf

Gary - here is the comprehensive raw water or condensate data. Please 

note that the EN-1 through the EN-6 were from well sites we knew used 
methanol. We will not attempt to process raw water with methanol through 
the RO system and have a pond management system to segregate such 

waters.

Joby Adams, P.G.

Principal-Hydrogeologist

CGRS, Inc.

(970) 493-7780

Direct 970-449-4032

Cell 970-420-6821

Fax: (970) 493-7986

email: Joby@cgrs.com

www.cgrs.com

-----Original Message---- 
From: minolta@cgrs.com [mailto:minolta@cgrs.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 30, 2010 4:04 PM 
To: Joby Adams 

Subject: Message from KMBS_C450
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TECHNOLOGY LABORATORY, INC. 

CENTRE PROFESSIONAL PARK 
1012 Centre Avenue 

Fort Collins, Colorado 80526 

(970) 490-1414

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS ()\

CGRS, INC. 

PO Box 1489 

Fort Collins, CO 80522 

Sample ID: DL HC 3 FB 

Laboratory ID 6530-01

Sampled: 

Received:

07/16/08 

07117/08

Project No.: 

Matrix:

Piceance Basin

Water

CAS 

Number

Date

Parameter Result Units Method Anal~zed

Acetate 182 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

Bromide 244 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

Chloride 26388 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

Fluoride < 0.05 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

Nitrate-N < 0.05 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

Nitrite-N < 0.05 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

Phosphate-P < 0.05 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

Sulfate 0.8 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

16984-48-8

Bill Betters, CEO
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TECHNOLOGY LABORATORY, INC. 

CENTRE PROFESSIONAL PARK 

1012 Centre Avenue 

Fort Collins, Colorado 80526 

(970) 490.1414

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS oy

CAS 

Number Parameter

Sampled: 07/16/08

Received: 07/17/08

Project No.: Piceance Basin

Matrix: Water

Date

Result Units Method Anal~zed

48.2 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

85.7 mg/L EPA-300.1 07117/08

9461 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

1.1 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

< 0.05 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

< 0.05 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

5.3 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

1.1 mg/L EPA-300.1 07117/08

CGRS,INC. 

PO Box 1489 

Fort Collins, CO 80522 

Sample 10: NOB 4 PRODW 

Laboratory 10 6530-02

Acetate 

Bromide 

Chloride 

16984-48-8 Fluoride 

Nitrate-N 

Nitrite-N 

Phosphate-P 

Sulfate

~~
Bill Betters, CEO
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TECHNOLOGY LABORATORY, INC. 

CENTRE PROFESSIONAL PARK 

1012 Centre Avenue 

Fort Collins, Colorado 80526 

(970) 490-1414

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
D?J

CGRS, INC. Sampled: 07/16/08

PO Box 1489 Received: 07/17/08

Fort Collins, CO 80522

Sample 10: NOB 5 AG PILFO Project No.: Piceance Basin

Laboratory 10 6530-03 Matrix: Water

CAS Oate

Number Parameter Result Units Method Analyzed

Acetate 194 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

Bromide 161 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

Chloride 15043 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

16984-48-8 Fluoride < 0.05 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

Nitrate-N < 0.05 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

Nitrite-N < 0.05 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

Phosphate-P < 0.05 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

Sulfate 318 mg/L EPA-300.1 07/17/08

~~
Bill Betters, CEO
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TECHNOLOGY LABORATORY, INC. 

CENTRE PROFESSIONAL PARK 

1012 Centre Avenue 

Fort Collins, Colorado 80526 

(970) 490-1414

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS 0\
CGRS,INC. 

PO Box 1489 

Fort Collins, CO 80522 

Sample ID: DL HC 3 FB 

Laboratory ID 6530-01

Sampled: 

Received:

07/16/08 

07/17/08

Project No.: 

Matrix:

Piceance Basin 

Water

CAS 

Number

Date

Parameter Result Units Method Analllzed

pH 6.88 Units EPA-150.1 07/17/08

Total Dissolved Solids 48420 mg/L EPA-160.1 07/22/08

(TDS)

Alkalinity (as CaC03) 780 mg/L EPA-31 0.2 07/22/08

SAR 107 EPA-6010B 07/24/08

N/A

N/A 

N/A

~#
Bill Betters, CEO
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TECHNOLOGY LABORATORY, INC. 

CENTRE PROFESSIONAL PARK 

1012 Centre Avenue 

Fort Collins, Colorado 80526 

(970) 490.1414

CGRS,INC. 

PO Box 1489 

Fort Collins, CO 80522 

Sample 10: NOB 4 PRODW 

Laboratory 10 6530-02

Sampled: 

Received:

07/16/08 

07/17108

~,;CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Project No.: 

Matrix:

Piceance Basin 

Water

N/A

Date

Parameter Result Units Method Anal:ized

pH 7.98 Units EPA-150.1 07/17/08

Total Dissolved Solids 16020 mg/L EPA-160.1 07/22/08

(TDS)

Alkalinity (as CaC03) 1903 mg/L EPA-31 0.2 07/22/08

SAR 261 EPA-6010B 07/24/08

CAS 

Number

N/A 

N/A

~#~ 
Bill Betters, CEO
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TECHNOLOGY LABORATORY, INC. 

CENTRE PROFESSIONAL PARK 

1012 Centre Avenue 

Fort Collins, Colorado 80526 

(970) 490-1414

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS DJ
CGRS, INC. 

PO Box 1489 

Fort Collins, CO 80522 

Sample ID: NOB 5 AG PILFD 

Laboratory ID 6530-03

Sampled: 

Received:

07/16/08 

07/17/08

Project No.: 

Matrix:

Piceance Basin

Water

CAS 

Number Parameter Result Units

pH 7.49 Units

Total Dissolved Solids 27990 mg/L
(TDS)

Alkalinity (as CaC03) 1927 mg/L

SAR 106

Date

Method Analyzed

EPA-150.1 07/17/08

EPA-160.1 07/22/08

EPA-310.2 07/22/08

EPA-6010B 07/24/08

N/A

N/A 

N/A

#w#t&:, 
Bill Betters, CEO
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TECHNOLOGY LABORATORY, INC. 

CENTRE PROFESSIONAL PARK 

1012 Centre Avenue 

Fort Collins, Colorado 80526 

(970) 490-1414

CGRS,INC, 
PO Box 1489 

Fort Collins, CO 80522 

Sample 10: DL HC 3 FB 

Laboratory 10 6530-01

CAS 

Number

7439-97-6 

7429-90-5 

7440-36-0 

7440-38-2 

7440-39-3 

7440-41-7 

7440-42-8 

7440-43-9 

7440-70-2 

7440-47-3 

7440-48-4 

7440-50-8 

7439-89-6 

7439-92-1 

7439-95-4 

7439-96-5 

7439-98-7 

7440-02-0 

7440-09-7 

7782-49-2 

7740-22-4 

7440-23-5 

7440-24-6 

7440-28-0 

7440-62-2 

7440-66-6

Parameter 

Dissolved Mercury 

Dissolved Aluminum 

Dissolved Antimony 

Dissolved Arsenic 

Dissolved Barium 

Dissolved Beryllium 

Dissolved Boron 

Dissolved Cadmium 

Dissolved Calcium 

Dissolved Chromium 

Dissolved Cobalt 

Dissolved Copper 

Dissolved Iror; 

Dissolved Lea,d 

Dissolved Magnesium 

Dissolved Manganese 

Dissolved Molybdenum 

Dissolved Nickel 

Dissolved Potassium 

Dissolved Selenium 

Dissolved Silver 

Dissolved Sodium 

Dissolved Strontium 

Dissolved Thallium 

Dissolved Vanadium 

Dissolved Zin.c

#W#~ 
Bill Betters, CEO

0\
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Sampled: 

Received:

07/16/08 

07/17/08

Project No.: 

Matrix:

Piceance Basin 

Water

Date

Result Units Method Analyzed

< 0,002 mg/L EPA-245,1 07/22/08

0.30 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/31/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

131 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

6.9 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

923 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0,01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

0.08 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

124 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

0.48 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

2010 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

13100 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

125 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08
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TECHNOLOGY LABORATORY, INC. 

CENTRE PROFESSIONAL PARK 

1012 Centre Avenue 

Fort Collins, Colorado 80526 

(970) 490-1414

CGRS,INC, 
PO Box 1489 

Fort Collins, CO 80522 

Sample 10: NOB 4 PRODW 

Laboratory 10 6530-02

CAS 

Number

7439-97-6 

7429-90-5 

7440-36-0 

7440-38-2 

7440-39-3 

7440-41-7 

7440-42-8 

7440-43-9 

7440-70-2 

7440-47-3 

7440-48-4 

7440-50-8 

7439-89-6 

7439-92-1 

7439-95-4 

7439-96-5 

7439-98-7 

7440-02-0 

7440-09-7 

7782-49-2 

7740-22-4 

7440-23-5 

7440-24-6 

7440-28-0 

7440-62-2 

7440-66-6

Parameter 

Dissolved Mercury 

Dissolved Aluminum 

Dissolved Antimony 

Dissolved Arsenic 

Dissolved Barium 

Dissolved Beryllium 

Dissolved Boron 

Dissolved Cadmium 

Dissolved Calcium 

Dissolved Chromium 

Dissolved Cobalt 

Dissolved Copper 

Dissolved Iron 

Dissolved Lead 

Dissolved Magnesium 

Dissolved Manganese 

Dissolved Molybdenum 

Dissolved Nickel 

Dissolved Potassium 

Dissolved Selenium 

Dissolved Silver 

Dissolved Sodium 

Dissolved Strontium 

Dissolved Thallium 

Dissolved Vanadium 

Dissolved Zinc

#W#~
Bill Betters, CEO

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS ~v
Sampled: 07/16/08

Received: 07/17/08

Project No,: Piceance Basin

Matrix: Water

Date

Result Units Method Anal~zed

< 0.002 mg/L EPA-245.1 07/22/08

0.68 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/31/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

63.6 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

2.3 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

126 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

0.04 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

21.4 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

0.10 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0,01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

269 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0,01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

5660 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

21.1 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0,01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0,01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

< 0,01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08
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TECHNOLOGY LABORATORY, INC.

CENTRE PROFESSIONAL PARK

1012 Centre Avenue

Fort Collins, Colorado 80526

(970) 490-1414

CERTIFICATE OF ANAL YSIS OJ
CGRS, INC. Sampled: 07/16/08

PO Box 1489 Received: 07/17/08

Fort Collins, CO 80522

Sample ID: NOB 5 AG PILFD Project No.: Piceance Basin

Laboratory ID 6530-03 Matrix: Water

CAS Date

Number Parameter Result Units Method Anal~zed

7439-97-6 Dissolved Mercury < 0.002 mg/L EPA-245.1 07/22/08

7429-90-5 Dissolved Aluminum < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/31/08

7440-36-0 Dissolved Antimony < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7440-38-2 Dissolved Arsenic < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7440-39-3 Dissolved Barium 2.8 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7440-41-7 Dissolved Beryllium < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7440-42-8 Dissolved Boron 7.4 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7440-43-9 Dissolved Cadmium < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7440-70-2 Dissolved Calcium 308 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7440-47-3 Dissolved Chromium < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7440-48-4 Dissolved Cobalt < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7440-50-8 Dissolved Copper < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7439-89-6 Dissolved Iron < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7439-92-1 Dissolved Lead < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7439-95-4 Dissolved Magnesium 48.7 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7439-96-5 Dissolved Manganese 0.42 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7439-98-7 Dissolved Molybdenum < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7440-02-0 Dissolved Nickel < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7440-09-7 Dissolved Potassium 1330 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7782-49-2 Dissolved Selenium < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7740-22-4 Dissolved Silver < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7440-23-5 Dissolved Sodium 7590 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7440-24-6 Dissolved Strontium 31.3 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7440-28-0 Dissolved Thallium < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7440-62-2 Dissolved Vanadium < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

7440-66-6 Dissolved Zinc < 0.01 mg/L EPA-6010B 07/30/08

#W#~
Bill Betters, CEO
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